the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.
Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders

MKB Bank Zrt.  Data in HUF million except stated otherwise
Consolidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2018

33/82

and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive
potential ordinary shares. For further information about basic and diluted EPS, please see Note
25.

The effect of adopting new and revised International Financial Reporting

Standards effective from 1 January

The following amendments to the existing standards and new interpretation issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the EU are effective for the
current reporting period:

· IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” - adopted by the EU on 22 November 2016
(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018),

IAS 39 carrying

amount

31 December 2017

Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

1 January 2018

Cash and balances with central banks 31 599   -   -   31 599

Loans and advances to banks 78 017   (9)   78 008

Loans and advances to customers 858 592   (15 037)   (1 054)   842 501

Investment securities - Held to maturity 559 319   (308 723)   (159)   250 437

   1 527 527   (323 760)   (1 222)   1 202 545

Trading assets 72 319   20 586   92 905

Loans and advances to customers -   15 037   251   15 288

   72 319   35 623   251   108 193

Investment securities - FVOCI (debt instruments) 342 691   288 137   6 744   637 572

Investment securities - FVOCI (equity instruments) 702   702

   343 393   288 137   6 744   638 274

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost

Total financial assets measured at FVPL

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI

The Group typically holds its financial assets in HTC business model, except certain
securities, that are held in HTCS business model.

Those Loans and government bonds, which are measured at amortised cost and failed the SPPI
test or their business model changed being reclassified from ’Loans and advances to
customers’ and ’Investment securities - Held to maturity’ to Fair Value through profit and loss
from Fair Value through other comprehensive income. The discounted government bonds